

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**- against -**

**MAKSIM ZASLAVSKIY,**

**Defendant.**

**17-CR-0647 (RJD)**

**BRIEF OF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION IN SUPPORT  
OF THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION  
200 Vesey Street, Suite 400  
New York, New York 10281-1022

By: Jorge G. Tenreiro  
Valerie A. Szczepanik

*Attorneys for Securities and  
Exchange Commission*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION.....	2
I. SEC’s Mission .....	2
II. SEC Enforcement Actions Involving ICOs .....	4
III. Investor Protection Concerns Involving ICOs.....	5
IV. Continuing Efforts to Protect Investors .....	7
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Legal Background.....	9
A. The Registration and Anti-Fraud Provisions of the Securities Laws.....	9
B. “Investment Contracts” Are “Securities”.....	10
C. The SEC’s Application of <i>Howey</i> in the DAO Report.....	11
II. The Tokens Here Are Investment Contracts and Therefore Securities .....	11
A. Token Purchasers Invested Money .....	11
B. In a Common Enterprise .....	12
C. With a Reasonable Expectation of Profits .....	13
D. Derived from the Managerial Efforts of Others.....	14
III. Defendant’s Contrary Arguments Are Unavailing.....	15
A. Defendant’s Attempt to Label the Investments Here as “Cryptocurrencies” Does Not Change Their Character as Securities.....	15
B. A Pro-Rata Distribution of Profits is Not Required and, in Any Event, Is Present Here .....	18
C. The “Voting Rights” Offered to REcoin Investors Were Illusory.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</u> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	3
<u>CFTC v. McDonnell</u> , No. 18 Civ. 361 (JBW), 2018 WL 1175156 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2018) .....	20
<u>Cont’l. Mktg., Corp. v. SEC</u> , 387 F.2d 466 (10th Cir. 1967) .....	14
<u>Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino</u> , 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	20
<u>In re Barkate</u> , Release No. 49542, 82 SEC Docket 2130, 2004 WL 762434 (Apr. 8, 2004), <u>aff’d sub nom. Barkate v. SEC</u> , 125 F. App’x 892 (9th Cir. 2005), .....	12
<u>In re Matter of Munchee Inc.</u> , Exchange Act Release No. 10445, 2017 WL 6374434 (Dec. 11, 2017).....	5, 11
<u>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</u> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985) .....	16
<u>Long v. Shultz Cattle Co.</u> , 881 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1989).....	17
<u>Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.</u> , 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12, 18
<u>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</u> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	10
<u>SEC v. Aaron</u> , 605 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1979), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	9
<u>SEC v. Aqua–Sonic Prods. Corp.</u> , 687 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	15
<u>SEC v. Brigadoon Scotch Distrib. Co.</u> , 480 F.2d 1047 (2d Cir. 1973).....	20
<u>SEC v. Cavanagh</u> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), <u>aff’d</u> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	9
<u>SEC v. Edwards</u> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004) .....	10, 13
<u>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</u> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	3
<u>SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enters., Inc.</u> , 474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	14, 15
<u>SEC v. Infinity Grp. Co.</u> , 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	18
<u>SEC v. Merch. Capital, LLC</u> , 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007).....	19
<u>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</u> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953).....	9
<u>SEC v. SG Ltd.</u> , 265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001).....	18, 19
<u>SEC v. Shavers</u> , No. 13 Civ. 416 (ALM), 2014 WL 4652121 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2014).....	11

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	passim
<u>United Hous. Found., Inc v. Forman</u> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	16
<u>United States v. Leonard</u> , 529 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<u>United States v. Scully</u> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7
<u>United States v. Ulbricht</u> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	17
<u>Uselton v. Com. Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.</u> , 940 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1991).....	12
<u>Williamson v. Tucker</u> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	19

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77b(a) .....	2, 10, 16
15 U.S.C. § 77e(a).....	2, 9
15 U.S.C. § 77e(c).....	2, 9
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) .....	2, 10
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a).....	2, 10, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78ff .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	2, 10
15 U.S.C. § 78u(a) .....	4

**Other Authorities**

<u>In re Coinflip, Inc.</u> , CFTC No. 15-29, 2015 WL 5535736 (Sept. 17, 2015) .....	18
<u>Investor Alert: Bitcoin and Other Virtual Cryptocurrency-Related Investments</u> (May 7, 2014), <a href="https://www.investor.gov/additional-resources/news-alerts/alerts-bulletins/investor-alert-bitcoin-other-virtual-currency">https://www.investor.gov/additional-resources/news-alerts/alerts-bulletins/investor-alert-bitcoin-other-virtual-currency</a> .....	6
<u>Investor Alert: Public Companies Making ICO-Related Claims</u> (Aug. 28, 2017), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/oiea/investor-alerts-and-bulletins/ia_ico-related-claims">https://www.sec.gov/oiea/investor-alerts-and-bulletins/ia_ico-related-claims</a> .....	5
<u>Investor Bulletin: Initial Coin Offerings</u> (July 25, 2017), <a href="https://www.investor.gov/additional-resources/news-alerts/alerts-bulletins/investor-bulletin-initial-coin-offerings">https://www.investor.gov/additional-resources/news-alerts/alerts-bulletins/investor-bulletin-initial-coin-offerings</a> .....	6
<u>IRS Virtual Currency Guidance</u> , I.R.S. Notice 2014-21, 2014-16 I.R.B. 938, 2014 WL 1224474 (Apr. 14, 2014).....	18
Joel Seligman, <u>The Transformation of Wall Street</u> (3d ed. 2003) .....	3
Report of Investigation Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934: The DAO, Release No. 81207, 2017 WL 7184670 (July 25, 2017) .....	4, 11

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
SEC Chairman Jay Clayton and CFTC Chairman Christopher Giancarlo, <u>Regulators are Looking at Cryptocurrency</u> , Wall Street Journal (Jan. 24, 2018) .....	16
SEC Chairman Jay Clayton, <u>Statement on Cryptocurrencies and Initial Coin Offerings</u> (Dec. 11, 2017), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/statement-clayton-2017-12-11">https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/statement-clayton-2017-12-11</a> ..	5
SEC Suspends Trading in Three Issuers Claiming Involvement in Cryptocurrency and <u>Blockchain Technology</u> (Feb. 16, 2018), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2018-20">https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2018-20</a> ....	5
<u>Spotlight on Initial Coin Offerings and Digital Assets</u> , <a href="https://www.investor.gov/additional-resources/specialized-resources/spotlight-initial-coin-offerings-digital-assets">https://www.investor.gov/additional-resources/specialized-resources/spotlight-initial-coin-offerings-digital-assets</a> .....	7
<u>Statement on Potentially Unlawful Online Platforms for Trading Digital Assets</u> (Mar. 7, 2018), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/enforcement-tm-statement-potentially-unlawful-online-platforms-trading">https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/enforcement-tm-statement-potentially-unlawful-online-platforms-trading</a> .....	6
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Fin. Crimes Enf't Network, <u>Guidance: Application of FinCEN's Regulations to Persons Administering, Exchanging, or Using Virtual Currencies</u> (Mar. 18, 2013), <u>available at</u> <a href="https://www.fincen.gov/resources/statutes-regulations/guidance/application-fincens-regulations-persons-administering">https://www.fincen.gov/resources/statutes-regulations/guidance/application-fincens-regulations-persons-administering</a> .....	18
